
 

 

 
 

Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 
Mark Blaker, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, 
Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee on the 19 November 2020. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 
 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 10th December, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 3/05/20/001  (Pages 15 - 28) 

 Application for outline planning permission with some matters 
reserved (except for access) for the erection of 5 No. 
dwellings at Land off, Withycombe Lane, Carhampton, TA24 
6RF 
 

 

6. 3/26/20/004  (Pages 29 - 50) 

 Erection of 9 No. dwellings with associated works including 
drainage, landscaping and highway works at Field adjacent 
to Station Road, Washford 
 

 

7. 3/39/20/014  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 Erection of first floor extension over garage and associated 
alterations at 3 Dovetons Drive, Williton, Taunton, TA4 4ST 
 

 

8. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 57 - 78) 

9. Planning Performance Reports - For Information Only  (Pages 79 - 80) 

 This paper provides the performance information for the 
planning department’s key indicators for the second 
quarter (August - November) of the 2020/21 financial 
year.  This is for information only. 
 

 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the Council 
is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected during the 
recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. Therefore unless 
you are advised otherwise, by taking part in the Council Meeting during Public 
Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the 
sound recording for access via the website or for training purposes. If you have any 
queries regarding this please contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of 
coronavirus (COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and you 
are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be 
available on the meeting webpage, but you 
[...]
urther information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 19 11 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 19 November 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Ed Firmin, 
Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Abigail James (Planning Specilist), Alex Lawrey (Planning 
Specialist), Michael Hicks (Planning Specialist), Denise Todd (Planning 
Specialist), Anna-Mari Gaulliott (Planning) and Tracey Meadows 
(Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Buller and Stone 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.15 pm) 

 

95.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dixie Darch 
 

96.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8 October 2020 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 8 October 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill, seconded by Councillor Coles 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

97.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Blaker 01/20/0007 
20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

Ward Member 
Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles 20/20/0011 Correspondence Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 19 11 2020 

 

36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

received. 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

Correspondence 
received. 

Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill 20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow 20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Morgan 20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer 20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Sully 20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 
 

Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully 20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston 20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor 20/20/0011 
36/19/0032 
36/19/0033 
36/19/0034 
36/19/0035 

Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 19 11 2020 

 

 

98.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

01/20/0007 Ashbrittle PC 
Guy Wilson 

 
Stags 

Opposed 
Support 

10/20/0002 Cllr K Pearson 
Cllr R Henley 

Churchstanton 
PC 
Ward Member 


[...]
llor Sully proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approval to be APPROVED with a condition for ‘The existing hedgerow to the 
East of the allowed access track shall be permanently retained and maintained to 
the satisfaction of the LPA as agreed in writing prior to commencement of 
development and maintained at all times thereafter’. 
 
The motion was carried. 

 
 

100.   10/20/0002  
 
Variation of Condition No. 05 of application 10/16/0028 to vary the wording 
to include 15 breeding bitches, 3 stud dogs and puppies at Fairfield 
Stables, Moor Lane, Churchinford 
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns that there were more homes within the hearing distance of the 
dogs barking than the two mentioned in the planning application; 

 Concerns with the Public Right of Way that go past the site and was well 
used by villagers; 

 Concerns with the number of dogs on site; 

 Concerns that this was a creeping development; 

 Concerns with the location of the dogs on site; 
 

Comments made by members included; 
 

 Concerns that this was a creeping development; 

 Concerns with the mobile home onsite; 

 Concerns with noise of the dogs in the AONB; 

 Concerns with the number of dogs on the site; 

 Good purpose built kennels on site; 
 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approval to be APPROVED 
 
The motion FAILED 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Weston seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED. 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 19 11 2020 

 

 
Reasons - The committee was not satisfied that the addition of 3 stud dogs in 
addition to the 15 breeding bitches and puppies allowed by the previous inspector 
will not result in unacceptable noise which will adversely affect the tranquillity of 
the ANOB and impact on residential amenity. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
At this point in the meeting a 5 minute break was taken and Cllr Morgan left the 
meeting. 
 

101.   14/20/0016  
 
 
Variation of Condition No. 03 (allow the commercial sale of birds of prey) of 
application 14/19/0022 on land opposite Broomhay, White Street, Ham 
 
Comment made by member of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with noise nuisance on site; 

 Lack of detail within the applications on various matters such as highways, 
vehicular movements, hours of operation, predicted bird numbers, 
alterations to buildings etc; 

 Concerns that the site was visible from the road; 

 The principle of the site was being used for private not for commercial 
gain; 
 

Comments made by members included; 
 

 Concerns with Birds of Prey being sold; 

 Concerns that this was a retrospective application; 

 The site was well screen and had no impact on the surrounding 
neighbours; 

 
Councillor Tully proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approved to be APPROVED with an amendment to Condition 1. 
 
Notwithstanding the time limits given to implement planning permission as 
prescribed by Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended), this permission (being granted under section 73A of the Act in 
respect of development already carried out) shall have effect from April 2020. 
Reason: To comply with Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 19 11 2020 

 

102.   14/20/0017  
 
Variation of Condition No. 05 and No. 06 (to allow for the sale of birds of 
prey and to remove the restriction of the number of birds allowed to be 
kept) of application 14/16/0022 on land opposite Broomhay, White Street, 
Ham 
 
Applications 14/20/0016 and 14/20/0017 were taken together and voted on 
separately.  
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for the 
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED Subject to the amended wording of 
condition 01 to read; 
 

Notwithstanding the time limits given to implement planning permission as 
prescribed by Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended), this permission (being granted under section 73A of the Act in 
respect of development already carried out) shall have effect from August 2016. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

103.   20/20/0011  
 
Change of use of land from agricultural to domestic including erection of 
wall and additional patio slabs at Ilbeare, Cattlewash, Fitzroy Road, Norton 
Fitzwarren (retention of works already undertaken) 
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with the effect of the intimidating nine large dogs on the Public 
Right of Way; 

 Concerns that the dogs escaped into the local community; 

 The proposal was cosmetic and inadequate; 

 The existing proposal would not provide a secure dog-proof enclosure; 

 Concerns that the building area had increased by 6-7 times despite the 
land being Grade 2 agricultural land; 

 The dogs need to be secured on the right hand side of the field behind  a 
solid 2m fence or wall that they cannot see through; 
 

Comments made by members included; 
 

 Safety concerns with the size of the fence; 

 Concerns with the size of the dogs; 

 Concerns with the change of use from agricultural to domestic; 
 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was approved. 
 

 Concerns regarding the site for business proposes; 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 19 11 2020 

 

 That the stock fences surrounding and within the property be made and 
maintained as dog proof; 

 That the walls shown on the applicant’s ‘Proposed Revised Plan’ be 
increased; 

 
At this point in the meeting a 10 minute break and a 30 minute extension was 
approved. 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Firmin seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approval to be APPROVED. 
 
The motion FAILED 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Weston seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED 
 
Reasons  
 
1.The proposal would unacceptably harm the character and appearance of the 
landscape, contrary to Policy DM1 (d) of Taunton Deane Borough Council 
Adopted Core Strategy 2011-2028; 
2.The proposal is considered contrary to Policy CP8 of the Taunton Deane 
Borough Council Adopted Core Strategy 2011-2028 by virtue of its failure to 
conserve, protect or enhance the natural landscape; 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was approved. 
 

104.   36/19/0032  
 
Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of livestock at Lower 
Huntham Farm, Huntham Lane, Stoke St Gregory (resubmission of 
36/19/0010) (retention of part works already undertaken) 
 
Applications 36/19/0032, 36/19/0033, 36/19/0034, 36/19/0035 were presented 
together and voted on separately. 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns that the building would change if permission were granted; 

 Concerns with the environmental impact on neighbouring properties; 

 Concerns with the size and prominence of the building; 

 The scale of the building was not proportional to the area and effects the 
local residents of North Curry and Stoke St Gregory; 

 Concerns with additional vehicle movements; 

 Concerns with recent documentation from Natural England regarding 
Dutch-E and Phosphates issues; 

Page 11



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 19 11 2020 

 

 Concerns with the industrial type farming that is impacting on the 
neighbourhood; 

 Concerns that restrictions on numbers of cattle would be difficult; 

 Concerns with mud and slurry on the road; 

 Concerns with impact upon the SSSI; 

 The current housing is not suitable due to poor ventilation and is difficult to 
cleanse and disinfect leading to bovine respiratory disease; 

 It would be an advantage to move the move the heifers to Knapp Farm as 
this would allow the heifers to be released directly onto grazing land in 
West Sedgemoor rather than being transported from Knapp Farm; 

 The d
[...]
l 
Approval to be APPROVED 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

107.   36/19/0035  
 
Erection of an agricultural storage building at Lower Huntham Farm, 
Huntham Lane, Stoke St Gregory (resubmission of 36/18/0016) (retention of 
part works already undertaken) 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Firmin seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approval to be APPROVED 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

108.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Appeals and decision noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.25 pm) 
 
 

Page 13





Application No: 3/05/20/001
Parish Carhampton
Application Type Outline Planning Permission
Case Officer: Abigail James
Grid Ref
Applicant Mr R Sherrin

Proposal Application for outline planning permission with some
matters reserved (except for access) for the erection of
5 No. dwellings

Location Land off, Withycombe Lane, Carhampton, TA24 6RF

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Awaiting s106 Signing

Recommended Conditions

1 Approval of the details of the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping of the
site (hereinafter call 'the reserved matters') shall be obtained from the Local
Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced.

Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local
Planning Authority not later than the expiration of two years from the date of this
permission.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than
the expiration of two years from the approval of the reserved matters, or, in the
case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to
be approved. 

Reason: This is an outline permission and these matters have been reserved
for the subsequent approval of the Local Planning Authority, and as required by
Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A1) DRNO 1933/101 EXIST SITE LAYOUT PLANS

(A1) DRNO 1933/
[...]
efer to the notes
on the attached map for advice on what to do if an uncharted pipe is located.

The surface water strategy

One of our main priorities in considering a surface water strategy is to ensure
that surface water flows, generated by new impermeable areas, are not
connected to the foul water network which will increase the risk of sewer
flooding and pollution.

You have indicated that surface water will be disposed of via soakaway. The
planning authority will need to be satisfied that soakaways will work and
arrangements are clear for any shared obligations. Soakaways will be subject
to Building Regulations. The use of soakaways currently attracts a discount in
the sewerage infrastructure charge, proof of arrangements will be required
when applying for foul sewerage connection.

There must be no surface water connections into the foul sewer network.

2 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way and has imposed
planning conditions to enable the grant of planning permission.

Page 19



Proposal

Outline planning permission with some matters reserved (except for access) for the
erection of 5 No. dwellings.

Site Description

The application site is a parcel of agricultural land located south of the A39, east of
Hill Lane and north of Withycombe Lane in Carhampton. To the west is residential
development, and to the south and east of the site lies further agricultural land.

The application site has a total area of 3400sqm. It is located and accessed from Hill
Lane. The site has a concrete drive with metal field gates and contains a flat roof,
unfinished blockwork structure.

Relevant Planning History

3/05/17/016 - Outline application with all matters reserved except for means of
access for the erection of 5 dwellings and associated works. Refused on 30/1/18. An
appeal was allowed on 31 May 2018. The inspector considered that the
development would not generate an unacceptab
[...]
clusion

It is considered that the proposal meets all of the relevant policies of the adopted
West Somerset Local Plan and the NPPF. It is therefore recommended that subject
to the applicant entering into  a legal agreement for the provision of £5,00 per
dwelling towards recreation/community infrastructure, outline planning permission be
granted subject to conditions.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27





Application No: 3/26/20/004
Parish Old Cleeve
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Case Officer: Alex Lawrey
Grid Ref
Applicant Mr Nicholas Priddy

Proposal Erection of 9 No. dwellings with associated works
including drainage, landscaping and highway works

Location Field adjacent to Station Road, Washford

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A2) Dr.No. 19.25.07 Floor Plan House Type D
(A2) Dr.No. 19.25.05 Floor Plan House Type B
(A2) Dr.No. 19.25.04 Floor Plan House Type A
(A2) Dr.No. 19.25.02 Site layout - Roof Plans
(A1) Dr.No. 19.25.02 Site layout - House Types
(A1) Dr.No. 1730 Rev P2 Highways Long Sections
(A1) Dr.N0. 1740 Rev P3 Highways Construction Details
(A1) Dr.N0. 1710 Rev P1 Vehicle Swept Path
(A1) Dr.N0. 1700 Rev P3 Highways Engineering Layout
(A1) Dr.N0. 1500 Rev P3 Highways and Drainage Layout
(A1) Dr.N0. 0120 Rev P2 Impermeable Area Plan
(A2) Dr.N0. 19.25.20 Rev Street Scene and Section
(A1) Dr.N0. 19.25.19 Garage Plans and Elevations
(A1) Dr.N0. 19.25.18 Pedestrian Linkage Diagram
(A2) Dr.No. 19.25.16 Plots 
[...]
proved in writing
by, the Local Planning Authority. The drainage strategy shall follow the SUDS
heirarchy and incorporate features such as permeable surfacings and
rainwater-harvesting. The works shall thereafter be retained and maintained in
that form.

Reason:  To prevent discharge into nearby water courses and ensure the
adequate provision of drainage infrastructure.

Prior to commencement reason: To ensure that the development does not
create surface water flooding issues

Informative notes to applicant

1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant and
has negotiated amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning
permission.

2 Development, insofar as it affects a right of way should not be started, and the
right of way should be kept open for public use until the necessary

Page 34



(diversion/stopping up) Order has come into effect. Failure to comply with this
request may result in the developer being prosecuted if the path is built on or
otherwise interfered with.

3 The developers are reminded of the legal protection afforded to badgers and
their resting places under the Protection of Badgers Act 1992 (as amended). It
is advised that during construction, excavations or large pipes (>200mm
diameter) must be covered at night. Any open excavations will need a means
of escape, for example a plank or sloped end, to allow any animals to escape.
In the event that badgers or signs of badgers are unexpectantly encountered
during implementation of this permission it is recommended that works stop
until advice is sought from a suitably qualified and experienced ecologist at the
earliest possible opportunity

Proposal
Erection of 9 No. dwellings with associated works including drainage, landscaping
and highway works

Site Description
The site is part of a larger agricultural field and measures approximately 0.9
hectares. the red line includes a trac
[...]
ure of the
drainage design is a large underground tank however it is acknowledged that due to
the topography and inadequate soil permeability conditions an engineered solution
to drainage issues is required. Subject to conditions as cited above the proposed
development is considered acceptable and should lead to improvements in the
situation with existing surface water management issues at the site and
surroundings.

Heritage

Page 46



There are no designated heritage assets directly bordering onto the proposed
development site however the remnants of Cleeve Abbey, which is a scheduled
ancient monument, and has grade II listed builldings to its’ peripheries, is near to the
site, located within 200m to the south-east of the site. All applications for planning
permission affecting a listed building or its setting must be determined in accordance
with Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.
This requires that “In considering whether to grant planning permission for
development which affects a listed building or its setting, the Local Planning
Authority…shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving the listed
building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which
it possesses”. There are related duties for planning authorities regarding scheduled
ancient monuments and provisions of the NPPF require that planning authorities
consider he impacts of development upon heritage assets. The topography of the
area means that the main heritage site (Cleeve Abbey) is the other side of the hill
from the development, and there are no direct line-of sight views between the site
and Cleeve Abbey. In terms of the character of the area the development would be
alongside existing contiguous built development in the village so would not
fundamentally change the surrounding character and is not considered to have a
detrimental impact on the setting or context of the scheduled ancient monument and
l
[...]
h policy
requirements and would not have a significant visual or landscape impact due to the
topography. With recommended conditions and the section 106 agreement it is
recommended for approval.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 48



Page 49





Application No: 3/39/20/014
Parish Williton
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Case Officer: Sarah Wilsher
Grid Ref Easting: 308072      Northing: 141359

Applicant Mrs Nicki Maclean

Proposal Erection of first floor extension over garage and
associated alterations

Location 3 Dovetons Drive, Williton, Taunton, TA4 4ST

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A3) DrNo 2154/200 Proposed Site Plans
(A1) DrNo 2154/201 Proposed Floor Plans
(A1) DrNo 2154/202 Proposed Elevations

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Informative notes to applicant

1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way and has imposed
planning conditions to enable the grant of planning permission.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Proposal

It is proposed to erect a first floor extension above the existing attached garage on
the side elevation of the dwelling in order to create two bedrooms.  As part of the
works the existing porch behind the garage, will be removed and the ground floor will
be extended to the rear so that the extension is flush with the existing rear wall.  This
extra floorspace, together with part of the g
[...]
mance has got worse

          Performance is similar

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 9




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	5 3/05/20/001
	6 3/26/20/004
	7 3/39/20/014
	8 Latest appeals and decisions received
	Appeal Decisions 10 December  2020

	9 Planning Performance Reports - For Information Only



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 10 12 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 10 December 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, 
Janet Lloyd, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Abigail James (Planning Specialist), Alex Lawrey (Planning 
Specialist), Sarah Wilsher (Planning Officer) Nick Bryant ( Assistant 
Director Strategic Place Planning) Amy Tregellas (Governance Manager) 
and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

109.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Aldridge and Blaker. 
 

110.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19 November 2020 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 November 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record with an amendment to application 
36/19/0034 to reflect the seconder of the motion to approve the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Coles, seconded by Councillor Hill 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

111.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr L Whetlor 3/39/20/014 Applicant is 
known to Cllr 
Whetlor.  

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

112.   Public Participation  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 10 12 2020 

 

Application 
No 

Name Position Stance 

3/05/20/001 Carhampton PC  Opposing  

3/26/20/004 Mr Blackborow 
WYG on behalf 
Applicant 

Local resident 
 
Agent 

Opposing 
 
In Favour 

 

113.   3/05/20/001  
 
Application for outline planning permission with some matters reserved 
(except for access) for the erection of 5 No. dwellings at Land off, 
Withycombe Lane, Carhampton, TA24 6RF  
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with flooding; 

 Concerns with additional vehicle movements each day; 

 Concerns with major problems at the junction of Withycombe Lane; 
 

Comments made by member included; 
 

 Concerns with the removal of the hedgerow; 

 Concerns with water run off on the site; 

 Good public transport from the site; 
 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approval subject to a S106 signing and a unilateral undertaking. 
 
The motion was carried. 
  
 

114.   3/26/20/004  
 
Erection of 9 No. dwellings with associated works including drainage, 
landscaping and highway works at Field adjacent to Station Road, 
Washford 
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 Dust, smells and vibration; 

 Traffic congestion; 

 Light pollution from street lighting; 

 Loss of privacy; 

 Increase traffic; 

 Loss of habitat and potential flooding; 

 Concerns with the destruction of the Countryside and village; 

 Highway concerns; 

 The application was fully compliant with the Council’s adopted 
Development Plan; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 10 12 2020 

 

 The development provides local benefits including affordable housing, 
pedestrian improvements and public open space contributions; 

 
Comments made by members included; 
 

 Concerns that Affordable homes were out of financial reach for normal 
people; 

 The site should be for Social Housing only; 

 Concerns with the speed limit on the road and the unmanned crossing; 

 Concerns with flooding issues on site; 

 Concerns with increased traffic on the A39; 

 Concerns with loss of the countryside; 

 Concerns with the slope, landscaping on the site needed; 

 Concerns with the heritage site, Cleeve Abbey; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Sully seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approval to be APPROVED subject to a S106 and an informative note to the 
applicant stating; 
 
Landscaping 
 
The Planning Committee requested that the landscaping scheme, which is 
subject to a planning condition, includes an increased number of trees towards 
the brow of the hill. 
 
Uncontrolled crossing 
 
The Planning Committee requested that the highways authority consider that the 
restricted speed limit of 30mph for Washford is extended further west along the 
A39 to ensure pedestrian safety, and that appropriate signage is used on the 
eastern and western approaches to the uncontrolled crossing along the A39. 
 
Archaeology 
 
The application site is close to designated and non-designated heritage features 
including the remains of Cleeve Abbey, a Scheduled Ancient Monument, and 
Washford Mill. Whilst the site is not subject to any national or local heritage 
designations there is potential for archaeological remains to be uncovered during 
construction. 
 
The applicants are reminded of their duties and responsibilities under relevant 
legislation (see below) if any archaeological remains are found during the 
construction phase of the development hereby approved. If unexpected 
archaeology is found on the site the developer should contact the Somerset 
County Council archaeologist immediately. There are important additional legal 
requirements where development affects human remains. It is an offence to 
disturb human remains without proper authority. 
 
Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act (1979) 
National Heritage Act (1983) 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 10 12 2020 

 

Treasure Act (1996) 
National Heritage Act (2002) 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
At this point in the meeting a 10 minute break was approved and Councillor 
Morgan left the meeting.  
 

115.   3/39/20/014  
 
Erection of first floor extension over garage and associated alterations at 3 
Dovetons Drive, Williton, Taunton, TA4 4ST 
 
No comments were received on this application. 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

116.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 3.43 pm) 
 
 


